
sqra 6r+ q: dtfIiTfr, 1501 , FlsrfirrR, Yot-s
Head Ofrlce: LOKI4ANGAL,1 501,SHIVAJINAGAR.PUNE-5

3rtr6 nF{ff rnsr, cq{ a-a,01, F}aErde rts

ffsln,#-tz
Asset Recovery Branch, Firsl foor,

04, Sivagnanam Road.T-Nagar Chennai-1 7

lfftarlElE : 243s6036 $-tr /FAx 124338248

S-AnI/e-mall : cmarb-che@mahabanLco.in

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES

[See proviso to rule 8(6)]

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of lmmovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets
and Enforcemenl of Security lnterest Act, 2002 tead with proviso to Rule 8(6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement)
Rules,2002.

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower/(s) and Guarantor/(s) that the below
descrjbed immovable property mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor,-the possession of which has been taken
by the Authorised Officer of Bank of lvlaharashtra, Secured Creditor, will be sold on 'As is where is', 'As is what is"

and "Whatever there is" on 29.02.2020, for recovery/dues Mentioned in Column No.2, due to the BeIk qf
lvlaharashtra, Secured Creditor from below mentioned Borrowers (name mentioned at Column No.1) and from the
Guarantors (name mentioned at column No.'l). The reserve price will be as mention at Column No.4 and the
Earnest Money Deposit will be as mention at Column No.4 for each of the property/ies mentioned at Column No.3:-

Column
No.

Propertv | : All those pieces and parcels of land situate being and lying at
Village-Ananthapura, Registration district, Bangalore North Taluk, Sub-district-
Yelahanka Hobli admeasuring 4500 sq.fl and bearing and CTS/Survey No :

61 , Plot No.C-4l1(portion of Plot No.C-4) now called as Ramanashree
California Gardens bounded as follows On or towards the North Private
property (Plot No: C-3) and measuring on that side 90 feet, On or towards the
East : Private property (Plot No:C-s) and measuring on that side 50 feet, On or
towards the West: Plumeria Silver and measuring on that side 50 feet, On or
towards the South : Remaining portion of Plot No : C-4 (known as C-412) and
measuring on that side 90 feet.

Propertv ll : All those pieces and parcels of land situate being and lying at
Village-Ananthapura, Registration district, Bangalore North Taluk, Sub-district-
Yelahanka Hobli admeasuring 4500 sq.ft and bearing and CTS/ Survey No :

ffi

Name & Address of the
Borrower(s)/Guarantor(s)

(1) M/s.Freightcan Global Logistics Private Limited,
No.'15, New No.43, Dr.Alagappa Road, Opp : Noble Hospital,
Purasaiwakkam, Chennai - 600 084.

(2) Mr.Arun Krishnan Nair, (Director and Guarantor),
HT1, 3rd floor, Navin Jayaram Gardens, River View Road,
Manapakkam, Chennai - 600 116

(3) Mrs.Kittane Brindavani, (Director and Guarantor),
No.1 1 , Shanthi Nivas, 3rd Cross Road, Wilson Gardens,
Bangalore - 560 027.

(4) Mrs.Padmini Prasad, (Director, Guarantor and Mortgagor),
No.15, New No.43, Dr.Alagappa Road, Opp: Noble Hospital,
Purasaiwakkam, Chennai - 600 084.

) Outstanding Amount
(in <)

Rs.7, 82, 30,1831 (Rupees Seven Crores Eighty Two Lakhs Thirty
Thousand one hundred and Eighiy three only) plus interest thereon at
prevailing rate of interest plus other expenses.

Description of the
property

3

A6tfu
I

r.o oFar g,n' fd'

I

1.



61, Plot No.C-4l2 (portion of Plot No.C-4) now called as Ramanashree
California Gardens bounded as follows: On or towards the North : Remaining
portion of Plot No: C-4 (known as 4/1) and measuring on that side 90 feet, On
or towards the East : Private Property (Plot No: C-5) and measuring on that
side 50 feet, On or towards the West ; Plumeria silver and measuring on that
srde 50 feet, On or towards the South . Ca[fornia Avenue and measuring on
that side 90 feet.

4 (i) Reserve Price (R.P)

(ii) EMO of the Property

(iii) Bid increase Amount

(i) Time of e-auction

(ii) Date of lnspection

(iii) Time of lnspection

6 Last date for submission
of online Bid

27 .O2.202O upto 23.59 hours

(i) Rs.3,20,00,000/-

(ii) Rs.32,00,000/-

(iii) Rs.1,00,000r (Rupees One lakh only)

ll 29.02.2020 between 1'1.30 am to 12.30 pm extensions of 5 minutes
duration each

(ii) 20.02.2020

(iii) 10.00 am to 5.00 pm with prior ?ppointment.

1. The properties are being held on "AS lS WHERE lS" and "AS lS WHAT lS BASIS'and will be conducted
"On Line". The auction sale will be 'Online E-Auction/Bidding through website
https://www. mstcecommerce.com/auctionhome/ibapi/index.iso. Regiskation ot Bidders is essential
with https://www.mstcecommerce.com/auctionhome/ibapi/index.jsp. Bidders to upload requisite KYC
documents. Bidders are advised to go through the website https://ibapi.in &
http://www.bankofmaharashtra.in/properties_for_sale for detailed terms and conditions of auction sale before
submitting their bids and taking part in the E-auction sale proceedrngs Offer should be submitted online only in the
prescribed format with relevant details, as available on the website from date of publication For More information
kindly contact Authorised officer, Asset Recovery Branch, Mr.Surendra R Deokar, l\ilobile No. : +91-895638'1477,
Phones : 044-2436 4410, 2432 7650. Fax : 044-24338248, email : legal_che@mahabank.co. in,
zmchennai@mahabank.co.in, cmarb_che@mahabank.co.in, brmgr1941@mahabank.co.in.

2. To the Best of knowledge and information of the Bank, there is no encumbrance on any property. However, the
Bidder/s has to satisfy himself about the details of property before submitting their bids^aking part in e-auction sale
proceedings. The bidder/ purchaser should make their own inquiries regarding any statutory liabilities, arrears of
tax, claims etc. by themselves before making the bid. The Bank does not undertake any responsibility to procure
any permission/license, NOC etc. in respect of the property offered for sale or for any dues like outstanding
water/service charges, transfer fees, electricity dues, dues of the lvlunicipal Corporation/ local authority/ Co-
operative Housing Society or any other dues, taxes, levies, fees/transfer fees if any, in respect of and/or in relation
to the sale of the said property. Successful bidder has to comply with the provisions of lncome Tax regarding
purchase of property & to pay the tax to the authorities as per applicable rates.

3. The intending purchasers/bidders are required to deposit EN4D NEFT / RTGS Transfer in the Account No.
60221453511, Name of the AJc. : SARFAESI EMD account, Name of the Beneflciary : Bank of Maharashka A'/c.-
Property Lot No & Name ofthe Borrrower (as the case may be) IFS Code : MAHBOOOO4SO .

4. lntending bidder should hold a valid e-mail id. lnterested bidders should have their own arrangements for internet
service. lnternet connectivity and other paraphernalia requirements shall have to be ensured by the bidders
themselves.

5. All persons participating in the E Auction should submit sufflcient and acceptable proof of their identity, residence
address and copy of PAN/TAN cards etc. The bidders should upload scanned copies of pAN card and proof of
residential address, while submitting e-tender. The bidders other than individuals should also upload proper
mandate for e bidding & A copy of the tender form along with the enclosures submitted online (also mentioning ihe
UTR No. and the account number through which EMD is remitted) shall be forwarded to the Authorized officer ofBank of l\ilaharashtra, Asset Recovery Branch, No.4, sivagnanam Road, T. Nagar, chennai - 600 017 by
27.02.2020 by 5.00 pm.

(;

Terms and Conditions



6. Prospective bidders may avail online training from website: httpsJ/ibapi.in & and
https://www.mstcecommerce.com/auctionhomei ibapi/index.jsp. Educational videos are available on the websites.

7. E-Auction is being held on 'AS lS WHERE lS AND WHATEVER THERE lS BAS|S" afler taking symbolic
possession of the properties. Successful bidder/s shall have to 9et physical possession of the properties at his/their
own cost, risk & responsibility. Though the Bank will facilitate in taking possession by obtaining orders from the
competent authorities.

8. The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of the successful bidder shall be retained towards part sale consideration
and the EMD of unsuccessful bidders shall bd refunded. The Earnest Money Deposit shall nol bear any interest.
The successful bidder shall have to deposit 25o/o ol lhe sale price, immediately on acceptance of bid price by the
Authorized Officer and the balance of the sale price on or before '1sth day of sale or within such extended period as
agreed upon in writing and solely at the discretion of the Authorized Officer.

L The intending purchasers can inspect the propertyiies with prior appointment at his/her own expenses.

10. The successful bidder would bear all the charges/fees payable for conveyance such as stamp duty, registration
fee or any other cost as applicable as per the law. All statutory/non statutory dues, taxes, rates, assessments,
charges fees etc will be the responsibility of the successful bidder only.

1 '1.1n the event of any default in payment of any of the amounts, or if the sale is not completed by reason of any
default on the part of the successful bidder, the Bank shall be entitled to forfeit all the monies till then paid by the
successful bidder and put up the property in question for resale/disposal in its absolute discretion, and the
defaulting successful bidder shall forfeit all claim to the property or to any part of the sum for which it may be
subsequently sold.

12. The Authorized Officer /Bank is not bound to accept the highest offer and has the absolute right to accept or
reject any or all offe(s) or adjourn/postpone/cancel the e-Auction or withdraw any property or portion thereof from
the auction proceedings at any stage withoqt assigning any reason thereof. Highest bid will be provisionally
accepted on "subject to approval" basis and the highest bidder shall not have any righutitle over the property until
the sale is confirmed by the Authorised Officer.

13. On confirmation of the sale by the Bank and compliance of the terms of payment, the Authorized offlcer shall
issue a certificate of sale of the said property in favor of the successful bidder/purchaser in the form given rn

Appendix V to Enforcement of Security lnterest Rules. The sale certificate shall be issued only in the same name in
which the tender is submitted.

14. The sale shall be subject to rules/conditions prescribed under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial
Assets and Enforcement of Security lnterest Act, 2002.

15. Words and expressions used herein above shall have the same meanings respectively assigned to them in
SARFAESI Act,2002, and the Rules framed there under.

16. Disputes, if any, shall be within the jurisdiction of Chennai Courts only.

17. This publication is also 15 day's notice required under section 13(8) (6) of Securitization Act to the above
borrower/guarantors.

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the link provided in Bank of lvlaharashtra Secured
Creditor's website i.e. httpr/www.bankofmaharashtra.in/properties_for_sale

Special lnstructions :

Bidding in the last minutes and seconds should be avoided in the bidders own interest. Neither the Bank of
Maharashtra nor the Service Provider will be responsible for any lapses/failJre (lnternet failure, power failure etc.).

{F",,

k,



,.>

i
STATUTORY 15 DAYS SALE N CE UNDER SARFAESI ACT. 2OO2

The borrower / guarantors are hereby'notified to pay the sum as mentioned above along with upto dated interest
and ancillary expenses before the date of auction, failing which the property will be auctioned / sold and balance
dues if any will be recovered with interest and cost.

Date . 12.02.2020

Place:Chennai

-<&c
Authorised Officer

Bank of Maharashtra

R
\Q'*.''

-f


